
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CARLA FREW, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRIS TRAYLOR, Commissioner of the Texas
Health and Services Commission, etc., and Kay
Ghahremani, State Medicaid Director of the
Texas Health and Human Services Commission,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

TIMOTHY B. GARRIGAN
TIMOTHY DAVID CRAIG
STUCKEY, GARRIGAN & CASTETTER
2803 North St.
P.O. Box 631902
Nacogdoches, TX 74963
(936) 560-6020

JANE SWANSON
1408 Bentwood Rd.
Austin, TX 78722
(512) 220-0678

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision and Rule Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Legal Background.....	4
Early Stages of the Litigation.....	5
The Prescription CAO.....	8
The Current Litigation.....	12
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	21
I. The Fifth Circuit Decision Conflicts With Decisions in Numerous Courts of Appeals	23
II. The Questions Presented Are of Great Practical Importance to the Viability of Resolving Litigation By Consent Decree.....	29
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Questions Presented.....	33
Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, March 5, 2015	1a
Opinion of the District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, December 18, 2013	24a
Order of the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, July 14, 2015	47a
Corrective Action Order 637-8, April 27, 2007	49a
Consent Decree, February 16, 1996.....	56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	25
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. DMX, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Brown v. Neeb</i> , 644 F.2d 551 (6th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>County of Suffolk v. Alcorn</i> , 266 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>EEOC v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 795 (10th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Foufas v. Dru</i> , 319 F.3d 284 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27, 28
<i>Frazar v. Hawkins</i> , 376 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S.Ct. 1039 (2007)	7
<i>Frew v. Gilbert</i> , 109 F.Supp.2d 579 (E.D.Tex. 2000)	6, 36
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	5, 7, 22
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 401 F.Supp.2d 619 (E.D. Tex. 2005)	5, 7
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 2007 WL 2667985 (E.D.Tex. Sept. 5, 2007).....	3, 7, 8, 10, 37
<i>G.G. Marck and Associates, Inc. v. Peng</i> , 309 Fed.Appx. 928 (6th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Galvin</i> , 151 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Holland v. New Jersey Dept. of Corrections</i> , 246 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	32
<i>Jeff D. v. Otter</i> , 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011)....	19, 23, 24
<i>Langton v. Johnston</i> , 928 F.3d 1206 (1st Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission of the City and County of San Francisco</i> , 934 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Pigford v. Vilsack</i> , 777 F.3d 509 (D.C.Cir. 2015).....	25, 26
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	32
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Engler</i> , 146 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1998)	27, 28
<i>Shy v. Navistar Intern. Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2012)	20, 26
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Louisville and Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer District</i> , 983 F.2d 1070 (7th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Youngblood v. Dalzell</i> , 925 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1991)	24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(5).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(5)(A).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(5)(B).....	10, 13, 14, 16

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 60(b)	2, 19
--	-------

Petitioners Carla Frew, et al., respectfully pray that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on March 5, 2015.
